provided further that the Contractor shall not be penalized as hereinabove provided if such 
failure shall be caused by fire, riots, civil commotion or acts of God.  For any other failure to 
comply with the provisions of the contract for services, the Contractor shall pay as liquidated 
damages the sum of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) per day. 

In the event that the Contractor shall fail or refuse to perform his duties and obligations, or shall 
become insolvent or shall become the subject of a proceeding in bankruptcy (including any 
proceeding under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Act), or shall become the subject of any

[...]

Statutes of the State of Missouri; (B) a policy of Automobile Liability Insurance for all vehicles, 

equipment and personnel used in the work covered by the contract, whether used and employed 
by the Contractor or sub-contractor, in a sum of not less than Two Million Five Hundred 
Thousand Dollars ($2,500,000.00) per accident or occurrence; (C) General Liability Insurance 
indemnifying both the Contractor and the City against damage suits in an amount not less than 
Two Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,500,000.00).  Notwithstanding the above, the 
coverage amount for Automobile and General Liability Insurance shall be automatically 
increased to equal at all times an amount not less than the sovereign immunity limits set by 
RSMo. 537.600, et seq., as calculated by the Missouri Department of Insurance and published